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City and County of San Francisco 

Certified Copy 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

[ Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes ] 
Sponsors: Tang; Peskin 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 
and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 
0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril 
Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax 
Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. (Assessor-Recorder) 

5/24/2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and 
Yee 

6/3/2016 Mayor-APPROVED 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

June 06, 2016 

Date 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of 
the original thereof on file in this office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
set my hand and affixed the offical seal of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

r• 0 - • 

/c;;;:z"\·c 

City and County of San Francisco Pagel Printed at 2:39 pm on 616116 



FILE NO. 160438 RESOLUTION NO. 205-16 

1 [Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 

2 

3 Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 

4 and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot 

5 No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and 

6 directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection 

7 and deposit into the General Fund. 

8 

9 · WHEREAS, The Office of the Assessor-Recorder issued demand letters to the owners 

1 O of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot 

11 No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street) for unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest, 

12 and per Section 1115(d) of Article 12-C of the Business and Tax Regulations Code, recorded 

13 a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, and mailed a copy of the recorded 

14 notice, indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency 

15 was not paid; and 

16 WHEREAS, The Assessor-Recorder has requested that the Board of Supervisors 

17 initiate proceedings to impose a lien under Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 

18 1115.1 (a) for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

19 2016-K188248, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and 

20 Document 2016-K188583, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin 

21 Street), and confirm costs outlined in said Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes; 

22 and 

23 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors held a hearing on May 24, 2016; now, therefore, 

24 be it 

25 

Supervisors Tang; Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 RESOLVED, That the Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes is hereby 

2 confirmed by the Board; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution and a copy of the Report of 

4 Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes confirmed by the Board shall be transmitted to the 

5 Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, whereupon it shall be the duty of said 

6 officers to add the amount of the delinquent transfer tax, penalties, and interest to the next 

7 regular bill for property taxes levied against the respective parcel of land, and shall be 

8 collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary City and County property 

9 taxes are collected, and shall be subject to the same procedure under foreclosure and sale in 

1 O case of delinquency under the laws of the City and County and of the· State of California; and, 

11 be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the transfer tax, 

13 interest and penalties shall be credited to the General Fund, Fund 1 G AGF AAA Index Code 

14 995031, Sub-Object 12510. 

15 

16 

17 APPROVED: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 

Supervisor Tang 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 I 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File 1Number: 160438 Date Passed: May 24, 2016 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business and Tax 
Regulations Code, Section 1115.1{c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter 
Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said 
report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. 

May 24, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 160438 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/24/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

City ond County of San Froncisco Page JS 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 11:24 om on 5125116 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 
Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Tra~sfer Taxes -

Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo:. 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 

Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C c>f the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Hotel Rex (562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010) in 2012. The amount of delinquent transfer tax, 

penalties and interest totals $440,038 (as of April 8, 2016), as further described below. 

On November 14, 2012, a grant deed was recorded as Document 2012-J542526 transferring title of 
the Hotel Rex from Rising Rex LLP and LV Rex 7 LLC to Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC. The 
purchase price reported on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax 
affidavit accompanying the grant deed was $18,842,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and 

intangible personal property, and transfer tax of $471,050 was paid. 

On September 16, 2015, the Assessor-Recorder completed its valuation of the November 14, 2012 

transaction. The Assessor-Recorder determined that entire purchase price was $29,500,000 and the 
value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible personal property, ·was 

$28,900,000, or approximately $10 million more than what was declared at the time of recording. 

This value differential results in.a transfer tax liability of an additional $251,450. 

On September 25, 2015 the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to the new owner, Diamond 
Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC for the unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per 
Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code. The total amount due was $424,951 (if paid by October 14, 2015). On December 21, 2015 the 
Assessor-Recorder received a response to this demand letter stating that the seller did not agree 
with the Assessor-Recorder's valuation. 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax; (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Hotel Rex 
March 25, 2016 
Page 2 ofZ 

On January 15, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer 
Taxes as Document 2016-K188248, which indicated a total amount due of $435,009 (if paid by 
February 14, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was sent via email and US Mail to Diamond Rock 
SF Sutter Street Owner LLC on January 15, 2016. This notice included a cover letter indicating that 
the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was not paid by February 
14, 2016. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 1115.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 
2012-J542526, 562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE QF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant_ to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 
Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
H.otel Rex sale (562 Sutter Street) recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-JS.42526. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 15, 2016 as Document 

# 2016-K188248 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009 (as of 
February 14, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: . 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Granter: 

Grantor: 

562 Sutter Street 

Hotel Rex 

0284-010 

2012-J542526 

11/14/2012 

12/14/2012 

Diamond rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 

3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

Rising Rex LP. 

c/o Skyline Pacific Properties, LLC 
558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

LV Rex 7, LLC 
c/o Land Value Management 

5082 N. Palm Avenue, Suite B 
Fresno, CA 93704 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 15, 2016 

Ms. Briony R. Quinn 
Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate Controller 
Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 

Bethesda, MD 20814 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Quinn: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex safe recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document,# 2012-J542526; this tax is delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of DeHnquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
15, 2016, as Document# 2016-K188248, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009. 
Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total amount due is 

not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate proceedings at 
a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a lien for the unpaid 
tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in the delinquency 
notice. 

Please remit $435,009 by February 14, 2016, to my attention atthe address fisted below. ff you have 
any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours,,.: 

' •· ~ 

;: 

Douglas Legg! 

;;' 
·, 
·/ 

Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor.-Recorder 

Margaret Tseng, Recording Division Manager 

1 Dr. C.urHon 8. <3oodlett Place 
:~oorn I ~)0, S.qn Francisco, C":.l.i. ':1.ri i {)~~··•l-8!18 
Tel: \415) 554-5596 Fax: (·l 1 c;) 554-./151 

~~"f?f3§§~§§.QI.:Q(g 



Recording Request bv and when 

Recorded return to: 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen .Chl!.L Assessor-Recorder · 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor··Recorder 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188248-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco County Recorder 

Friday, JRN 15, 2016 11:35:10 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt # 0005297346 

San Francisco, CA 94102 ojl/JL/1-8· 

' ~~.u.;:..~.. • .....-~~---......,-= ~---~---~~~-~-

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERY TRANSFER TAXES 
{Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and .Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITIED WITHIN 30 DAYS OFTHIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

562 Sutter Street 
Hotel Rex 
0284-010 

2012-J542526 (attached) 
11/14/2012 
12/14/2012 
Diarnondrock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
· as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordatfon 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

t: Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/14/2016 

$471,050 

__ }~_7-2_2:..5.9~ .. 
$251,450 

$62,863 
$25,145 

. $~.s.-~~-51. 
$435,009 

T'he total .3rn0unt due include·; penalties and interest .. a.dditional interest will continue to accrue at the 
r J tt'} of of·je ( 1.0) percent per :non th dS pre:>(r il'Jt·:d tJ·1· !d'v't. 

\)l·H:t(~( San Franc1~«.:o 3usirH::')';. d.nd Tax f(eg:.dations (;)de ·~ettiC}(r ll; 5.1 if the Gr.;:1; .. :t~e dcH?S 11(.}t rerr.:1t. the 

total arnourit due vvithin .:.t-1 day 1
; of th1? rc.c,Jrdat1on ciate of this •1otice·, ~hi5 ·office ·N1lf intt1ate procet·ding~, 

1r ,1 /'\1)1'1( 1·:11.i hear;n:5 ~.t~for~ ;.b.r,:- ';dn F:rttnr.1~('.~1 Bo~t ~i .::d ~.:_;ppr',.1 1;.,::r:.; t,r·~ ·r"1p;}1)i? :1 !t;:•n frl( ~t:e qnpdid r.:t·~. 

r:1~;f~··th~~:' /./i:h pt-··;,.1!t;1. \ d!l'J 'ft' ... :.r~_r•:I: .'J~!,::if(!··,l iht' t.=~,1i ~)/':)U:-:'' 1·./ .iri~;.·;·1t·1~~".i ·1" :r:1~:- ·J~'::!"C/i.:~1 :·;, / ;'11)t_:1>7 



r 

Af-TER RECORDING 
RETURN TO: 

First American Title Insurance Company 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 302 
Washington, OC 20006 
Attention: Joshua Stan, Esq. 

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

DiamondRock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

Space above this line for Recorder's Use 

---··------.. -----·--------------------· 
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX PER SEPARATE STATEMENT 

)G l -s- vtt'' () T­
oJ... ~'1- ei o 

THIS GRANT DEED is made and entered as of November 9, 2012, by and between 
RISING REX, L.P., a California limited partnership whose address is c/o Skyline Pacific 
Properties, LLC. 558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400, San Frandsco, CA 941 I l, and LY REX 7, 
LLC, a California limited liability company whose address is c/o Land Value Management, 5082 
N. Palm Avenue, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93704, as their respective interests may appear 
(collectively, '·Grantor"), and DlAMONDROCK SF SUITER STREET OWNER, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is c/o D\amondRock Hospitality 
Company, 3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500, Bethesda, MD 20814. 

w .1 r J.~l.Jj:..S. ~.~ 
That for and in consideration ofTc:n Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid and other good 

and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant 
unto Grantee, in fe1: simple, alJ that certain lot or pan .. tl of land, silliate and being in the State of 
California, and more particularly described on Exhi!JjLA a11ached heret.). 

TOGETHER WITH (i) buildings, impro11ement:; an<l oth~·r stru<:ture<. located on said 
prop<:lly, (ii) all easernrnts, lic.:n5<:•, rights-or-way, rights. de"vclopmenr rights. v.··ays, water>, 
pr~vi!cgc~. :~pp:tn:e··13n._·~-< .~d .... ,1n\:1g'.·': tenet11tHt5 hcr(:di~:-H~-1~1H·~ 1lr<l aP n1tn1:~rd.L. g:i~~ Ftnd 1)il 
dgJ11' th..:~r(fr:; t1;: ;<;.t~i~if!J{. vi .1pp;;,1:-1ait1ii"•t-L I iii~ :·t!f ·;l( 1p·: ~t.n.rcs a(·:; :;~;:,.p-... 1dj:·:1r~1n~. -;:di'J p1·:·.:pt~·(, 

Hi..1 ,., i .1l: .1.: . '!'~ 1 :-.,_.:~ .'.1 ;)~'. ·):r·,·t:f·. ~ .... 1d:-, 1· ).: • ·1.. ;,~:~~· ... ••• 1 :i:J>i.': .)~'.',-i', ;1, 



r ··-......... 

_.I~ 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described land and premise.s unto and to the use of 
Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with Grantor's covenant that it will execute such 
further assurances ofthe said land as may be requisite. 

This Grant Deed may be executed in counterparts, and if S-O executed, each such 
counterpart is to be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collectively, constitute one Grant Deed. 

(SIGNATURE APPEARS ON NEXT PAGE) 



- ···-~· .. -· ·-·-~·- ........... ·-··- ·----- ~------·····._,.. ___ ,, ___ . -······-·-····--···----··- -----····-.. ·-·· ... 

IN W!TN~S w111:REof. Gran!or, has, as of the day and year first above writtt:n, executed 

and delivered lhis Deed. 

RISING REX, LP .. a California limited pannership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its. g g7cn al partner 

By: ~ -L.Li. ___ _ 
N~n~f 1~~(!_ 'f?:cn;_~72-
Tit1~: Authorized Signalory 

L V REX 7, LLC. a California limited liability 
cooipany 

Recording concurrently herewith 
By: 
Name· Jamrs Huelskamp 
Ti Lie: Maoag.e r 



IN WITNESS WHcRlolJF. Grantor, has, as or the day and year firsl above written, executed 
and ddivcrcJ this DeeJ. 

.:J. 

RlSING REX, L.?., a Califomia limited partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its gt:nNal parrnrr 

By: Recording concurrentfv herewith ______________ , ___ ......... _.. __ '.;/ 
Name: 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

LV REX 7, LLC, a California limited liability 
company 

~-~%£-/ 
mes HuelsJ..amp 



State of California RM 
County of ~ __ }j__({SC.::P ~-

On / f · 7 -__?.P_; ;l_ before me, ::}:{~1±6- ___ ,a notary public. personally 
appeared ::g l?J0..1!:/> __ l!c_ __ _kri__t;?...,L_D_ ____ , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the pcrson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity up-0tt behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that 
the foregoing is true and com;;ct. 

Witness~~· official seal. 

Signature _t,A: ·- . -----·-··---·-- (Seal) 

State of California 
County of ____ -----·-·-·-----· 

On ·----· -·-··-·-· befon.: 111t:, _____ __ _ -··-· ___ ... ·----'a notary pt1blic. personally 
appeared ___ .. -·--·-·------·--- -··----·---··-----·----·, who pro\'ed to mti on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namc(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
authori~ed capacity(ks), and thllt by his/her/their signat11re(s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed !ht· instrument. 

f cenify under PENALTY OF PERJLR Y unJn the hw.-s of the Stat•' or Califumia that 
the foreg(1ing is tn.1e and c1:>rrcc:I. 

t1 .. · .• " \ ... , ...... ,,, -r· "" . 



State of California 
County of ffL~nC! _____ .. 

On f..h.tpl~o..!_ ~dJ2/.3bcfore me, Odi!!~.?: fir~ 1--------·' a notary public, personally 
appeared JO.fiU.,s_E/iiLJSJ.t:Urlf?_:.._. ----·-·' who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the personW whose nameM is/¢ subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowkdged to me that he/~/1b-e1· executed the same in his/h."f11.h-eir 
authorized cap11city~1 and that by hislbP.t7t}te"ir signntureW on the instrument the person~. or 
the entity upon behalf of which the person~actcd, executed the instrument · 

I certify u_nder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the Jaws of the State ofCalifomia that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

Was my ~and and official seal. 

signature _'ttttl.~Xatr'------- <Sear> 

State of California 
County of ____ --··--·-··-.. -

On ________ ---·-··· ·-·-- before 111<:, -·········- ... ---····--·--·--------'a notary put.lie-, personal!) 
appea.r~d ~·- ~ .~- ··-· . __ ·-··--·. _. ... __ .. _ ..... _ ... _ .. ···' who proved to rn~ on th1.: basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the per;;on(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrnfl1ent and ack.nO\\ ledgi.><i to me that he/she/they executeJ the same in his/her/their 
authorized capac ity(ies). and that by his/her/their signaturt'.(S) on the instrument the pcr:.on(s), or 
the entit)' up()n b~half of v.·hich th.; person(s) act.~d, e;xecute:d the in.strurncnt, 

I certify under PCNALTY OF PLRJURY under the laws ofthl' State of California that 
the fix~going is true and com·ct 

·1:.,., .. 

•_,_•' 
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THAT CERTAIN LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUITER STREET DISTANT 
THEREON 87 FEET 9 l/4 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON 
STREET; Tl !ENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAfD LINE Of SVTI'ER STREEr 49 FEET' 8 314 
INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 131FEET6 INCHES; THENCE AT 
A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 f£ET: THENCE AT A. RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 50 
FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 3 1/4 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 87 FEET 6 lNCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING A PORTION OF 50 VARA LOT NO. 358 IN BLOCK NO. 166. 

Assessor's Lot 010, Block 0284 

·.' ;I 
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CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 
Pare SS Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale (55 Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-

K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 1·9, 2016}. 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Granter: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 

Pare 55 Hotel 

0330-026 

2015-K021395 

2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive · 

Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 
PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-K021395; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed. public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

<'.--, ·j'I ."'! -...; ' I 

;,\ 't· (' ' I .I i 1/11 / ' ,,/p 411;/ I ,/., .(A,·:,'i'/.: 1 /)' . ...,,.··1r1 '1 
\Jf.;'~.i',f·.l't; i . {. 

Douglas Legg f f f 

Deputy Assessor-Recorder 

Office of the Assessor-Recorder 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carrnen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Hecording Division Manager 

l Dr C:.a:lton B (:;01)-:.:Jlt~u ·Pii.1<:.t~ 

Room 100. San Fn::incisf.~o. CA ~:-H 1fl'.).,·it:1!.:JB 
fel: (415) 554-5!5f-36 Fa:.(: (·l l 5) 55··1-l ! 51 

~:-.r.·~r~.-·~f<;_f_;;UrB:~S:-.;'Q.!. 1~·: 11=1 



Recording Request bv and when 

Recorded return to. 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the As>essor-Recorder 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188583-00 
Acct 23-San Franclsco County Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297791 

San Francisco, CA 94102 oar/AB/1-6 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERYTRANSFERTAXES 
(Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel. 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 {attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC. 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid.at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

+ Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

.J-~~!.?..~.3.Z?.2-
$3 ,s21,Gso 

$881,913 

$352,765 

~-__j_~~~.42 ... 
$5,150,369 

The total amount due includes penalties and interest. Additional interest will continue to accrue at the 

rate of one (l.Oi percent per rnonth as r:,1ri::scribed by law 

ur~der' San f=rancisco Business -3nd Ta·ie Regulat!cn~J Code Si:-?ction lllS 1, •t the ()r.1nt~:e does nr.;t rernlt the 
tot.di tHnount due "Nlth1n 3C da·.,..,,:, of fhe 1..:::cnr(fat1nn d.·1ti? of this notk.e .. thts officiJ \.'iJili initiate proceeding:\ 

·,·n .:: n<HrCt""r~j htiann~: ).)r~;f()n:~ t' 11e 1::.an Fr-~1r,r:·.<o s~.) ... l(Ci nf 1)i.1per·/;-sors t,) :r:tpGSt~ a f;~:r: t::;r th~: '-~n::.1\:11c! t,;T:.:. 

:.osetri~:· ·/J'tb pr=:r:dit'.1:--; ~{r'd 111t1:•!1~.:;r, .1gd;r'"st. tt:t:. r~·1 af pr··::~ert·j .~H:sc:·ihi.;:d in fh1::. 1~;eiinque(•1. ·). r:cJt;.(£? 
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I 
! 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
f w P,..J - ro 1'-f-~6 l'?>G.'7 

RECORDl'.'iG REQi;ESTED BY 

------------- ------ -- --

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19, 2015 12:25:06 

AND \VHEN RECORDED :\1AIL TO: · Ttl Pd$8,986,03' Nbr-0005103163 
omaiRE/1-5 

Demons lJS LLP 
2398 East Camelback Road, Suite 8'.ill 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9007 
Attention: Meghan Co~ci 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton_ Worl_i;i\vide Inc. 
c/o Property Tax Department 
7930 Jones Branch Dtive 
McLean, VA 22102 

£5(ocK_ 0 33D 
/..& f- O z._t,I 11::~,.c0 "h~"e Th1'_" L;n·· Fnr R"cord1•r'" Llsel t....1.t-1(.f. " I\ 1'1• .l .,J .&.i .._. V "~ .,.., ..J _ 

GRANT DEED 

The amount of the documentary transfer tax due is s--1+'!__ i ~,, 0 0 e> ~ 00 and is 
based on run value of the real property being com·cycd. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BRE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), does hereby 
GRANT to PSS HOTEL OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company (''Grantee"), all 
of that certain real property in the County of San Francisco, State of California, as more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this rden::nce und 
made a part hereof (the .. Land''), together with all of Grantor's right, title and interesl in any and · 
all structures and improwments located thereon. and all of ()rantor's right. title and interest in 
and to the rights, benefits. privileges. casements. l<:!nerm:nts, hcreditaments and appurtenances to 
the extent belonging 1Jr pertaining tn the Land or such structures anJ improvements ( collecti\·cty. 
the ··Property .. ). 

THlS CO\:VlY,\~iCF IS rvL\DE .\'-JD .\< CFPT!:.D S! 1BJFCT TO (i) real -:·state taxc:, 
:.tnll J:;:;essm-:nts for the :·ear ::.u 15 nnt >"'- Jel'nqu•:.nt :1~ ,-,( 1hc Liat<: herc.:u!' and .. 111 ~ub-.eqw:nt 

:<'JL~:. if ti :tppl ii~;1hL:.~ /~ H~i:1g \',.! c ,J \l'}lll':t..::~' .. ind :~:' i :, 1.:..'J"'.:1r11.· Ji\. d r"t-µu; ,;·Hi'·.H1 s. . l.; ii) i..:un.Ji UtHlS. 

r:;:;'"~tri1...:tii,\ns .. ·~:u'.·;..~r:~1nrs. lirnt!_~1t11_1f: . .:. .. ·1tH.l :',J:-:..::·n1::·nt~- : 1 f rt:i."n\.l. f1\'i unn~(.;i._)rdctl l•}\!~c~;- Jn1...l 1\·: all 
tn~ttt· ... :r:\ d1(..tl ·~.,,·~'did i.1(,: r~:t!t>;,.1~::J . .1n ,111 ~k:= ... ~ur:.~h: ·;-~l!" '-.'· ;:r .. JJ1'1\\l'J ~:~ ph:·. :.i1.:,.1l l!>-ricf_~nin .. }f r.i'it.' 

~rt"t\X.:rt:,. J>i ,·•{ ,b;;;• dJt<.: 1'ii .. ·r::r :f 



EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL 

The land is situated in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, 
and is described as foilows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGJN!'-irNG AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STR.EET. DlSTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET, RlJM\ING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE Of EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT A;-.JGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, TllENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNfNG. 

BEJ:-lG A PART OF 50 VAF-A. BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL T\VO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; RUNNING THENCE 
EASTERLY ALOt-;G SAID LINE OF ELLIS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 fEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANQLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET~ THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
AND ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BEGlN>JTNG AT A POINT ON THE SOCTHERL '(LINE OF ELLIS STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 35 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF M·\SON STREET; 
RUNNING THENCE E.-\STERLY ALO~G S1.\lD l.!NE OF FI.LIS STREET 51 FEET A?\D 6 
l:\CHES; THENCE AT 1\ RIGHT ,-\NCLF SOLTI!f-:f{l. Y' l 2U FEET iDEED). I 00 FEET 
\1[ .. \Sl.'RED: Tlff\CE AT,:\ R!(iflT \'"..CrLE \\'f·S rERLY 52 r:HT 6 !NCH!:~S: 1'1-!E>JCF 
·\ r ,\ R!Ci~ i r . .\ ~K;1.1: "il i!Z l'l ll.!\ I' y J '.)i) l U:.T ! 0 Tl !E POlN f OF BEC 1:·--;::..:r-.:c. 

fiFGl'>4:-:l'NU "\ l .\POI'·~ I' tY~ I l !L SUL l HERi Y I l\iF UF LL.USS 1.lU:i:. i, DIS L\\ 1· 
JHFRLON 87 r+FT .-\t<D b rr-;ci IT.S r:ASTERL \' FROM ll!E Ec\STFRl. y J [\.F ()[-" 
\l:\~~o:.; S l'RH l': R! :\\!\(] l :·IF~<l°'F !·' \STFRLY .\! 0\(j S,.\![) l INt:: 1.ll· ! t l.1::-i 
·-...·rRFt.·f'·~t\}-'FFr I'i!f>:t'F \!' \P'.i."d 1 ~" \~<<~lf·~()( f'lllt~!'y':ijlJf.'£ .. t·I: ['!rI:'·~('!· .\f 



~-:tsdll .... 9q-

A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT At--:GLE NORTHERLY 
l 00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGrNNl:-.IG. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL FIVE: 

BEGI'NNINO AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY UNE OF ELLIS STREET, DIST A\rT 
THEREON 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERl Y FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
MASON STREET; RU1'l'NING THE~CE EASTERLY AND ALO:-.JG SAID LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 NCHES; THENCE AT A RJGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK ~O. 171. 

PARCEL SIX: 

BEG11\.'NING AT A POlNT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTA!\T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY U\!E OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET J 05 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNING THENCE NO RT HERL Y ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), 185.625' MEASURED, TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELUS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET NORTH; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 10 FEET, 6 NCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 lNCl!ES: THENCE A I' 1\ RIGHT ANGLE SOLTHERLY 
l 75 FEFT (DEED), 175.125' MEASURED, TO THE TRUE POJ1'-;T OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT FORMED BY Tl IE 11\i !'ERSECT!.ON OF THE NORTHERLY 
LINE OF EDOY STREET AND THE EASTERLY U\iE OF MASON STREET: Rt;NNT'.'.JG 
., HE:\CE EASTERI. y ;\ LO'<CI SAi D \UR nrrn.L '( UNE C'IF EDDY STREET -1-J Fr.ET 
:\ND 9 J:iCH ES: l!H:\CE A. r .-\ RlCrHT AM)l.E \!( lR !'!-lFRL "I. ~5 Ff·'.ET: Tl J El\:CE A I':\ 
Rl(il ! r .\?'-lC3U: \\T'<IT Rl y .n FEE r \:W q ~~·)(_'J r:" l( I THF L-\STLRLY l.!'"E OF 
\L\SO\ ~~TRlT r: l I iL\;LF suu I HI.:Rl y .\UY'-;l ·~.:\!!) i \'.) i f:lu y Lii'-iF. ()f' \L\SU'< 
STRH;: 85 l·l.-LT [() l ! s !\HLRSl:CTl0'·1 WIT! I r fF \(,')''. 11U·RLy1.!i\[: ur U}D'i' 
;-.: r·Ru 1 -\\U i 1 IF i'(W·Ji 10:<f.' :H·C'.'-i'\1\(i 



In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year 
first above wTitten. 

BRE PARC 55 O\VNER LLC. 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: -----=--=-r-~ c ,:4:tL-" 
Name: Glenn a /. 
Title: Managi g Director and Vice President 



··········-·-···-··-··-·---··.,·-··-·--··---·-·-------------···---------------------------

Slate 1~/'/v'ErV YORK 
Cmmry of NEW YORK ) ·" 

On the I 0 ~day of February in the year 2015 befbre me, the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn Alba, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
!.he individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed tht! same in hislber capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted. executed the instrument. 

Notary Public 



Recording Requested by: 

Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of the Board. Room 244 

When recorded, mail to: 

Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of the Board. Room 244 
Attn: Operations Division 

II Ill II II llll II II Ill llllll I I I llll II II llll II Ill 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 
DOC- ~016-K270353-00 
Acct 28-SFCC Board of Supervisors 

Monday, JUN 06, 2016 16:05:15 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005391334 

dm.2/F'T/1-25 

Title 

Resolution No. 205-16 

Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes: 
Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

y\\)1~c <U.X , S62- ~,.YT1Ba._ s1a.u:-z-

A s.sc.s..so~ f'Ai . .c .. t, L IS<-o C..'c_ ,,'01) I ol.. ~li. r 

l_o1. r0D. 0\ D 

Seporote Pur;e P11rs11unt to Government Code Section 273616 

C ..... / 



160438 

City and County of San Francisco 

Certified Copy 

Resolution 

City llall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Ooo<llctt !'lace 

San Frnncisrn. CA 9-+ I 02-4689 

[ Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 
Sponsors: Tang; Peskin 
Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 
and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 
0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril 
Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax 
Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. (Assessor-Recorder) 

5/24/2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and 
Yee 

6/3/2016 Mayor - APPROVED 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO I do hereby certify that the foregoing 

Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of 
the original thereof on file in this office. 

June 06, 2016 

Date 

Pu-:.[t' I 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
set my hand and affixed the offical seal of 
the City and County of San Francisco . 

.., ; --..,_ ~· T 

'• -·· __,· ~· ' , 

-/ii;,., 
l --.. ·, \ . ,: ' '• - ~.. : - . 
I -: Clerk of t,lle Board 

~ .. \_ ~. '·-··-, - ./".- ·-
---. -, 

\_.I -" 

'·. 



FILE NO. 160438 RESOLUTION NO. 205-16 

1 [Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 

2 

3 Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 

4 and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot 

5 No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and 

6 directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection 

7 and deposit into the General Fund. 

8 

g 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, The Office of the Assessor-Recorder issued demand letters to the owners 

of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot 

No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street) for unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest, 

and per Section 1115(d) of Article 12-C of the Business and Tax Regulations Code, recorded 

a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, and mailed a copy of the recorded 

notice, indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency 

was not paid; and 

WHEREAS, The Assessor-Recorder has requested that the Board of Supervisors 

initiate proceedings to impose a lien under Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 

1115.1 (a) for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

! 2016-K188248, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and 
I 

Document 2016-K188583, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin 

1 

Street), and confirm costs outlined in said Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes; 
:i 

and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors held a hearing on May 24, 2016; now, therefore, 

be it 

'. Supe!~v·!sors T::ing; F'eskl11 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 RESOLVED, That the Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes is hereby 

2 confirmed by the Board; and, be it 

· 3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution and a copy of the Report of 

4 Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes confirmed by the Board shall be transmitted to the 

5 Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, whereupon it shall be the duty of said 

6 officers to add the amount of the delinquent transfer tax, penalties, and interest to the next 

7 regular bill for property taxes levied against the respective parcel of land, and shall be 

8 collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary City and County property 

1 O case of delinquency under the laws of the City and County and of the State of California; and, 

11 be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the transfer tax, 

13 interest and penalties shall be credited to the General Fund, Fund 1G AGF AAA Index Code 

14 995031, Sub-Object 12510. 

15 

16 

17 APPROVED: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

--·-.., 

ii Carmen Chu 
!i Assessor-Recorder 

!/ 
I' 
11 

II 

II 

II 
lj 

:'! Superi1!sor Tang 
!I BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
ii 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 160438 Date Passed: May 24, 2016 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business and Tax 
Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter 
Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said 
report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. 

May 24, 2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 160438 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/24/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 

ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 

Board of Supervisors 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 
Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes -
Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C elf the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Hotel Rex (562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010) in 2012. The amount of delinquent transfer tax, 
penalties and interest totals $440,038 (as of April 8, 2016), as further described below. 

On November 14, 2012, a grant deed was recorded as Document 2012-J542526 transferring title of 
the Hotel Rex from Rising Rex LLP and LV Rex 7 LLC to Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC. The 
purchase price reported on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax 
affidavit accompanying the grant deed was $18,842,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and 
intangible personal property, and transfer tax of $471,050 was paid. 

On September 16, 2015, the Assessor-Recorder completed its valuation of the November 14, 2012 
transaction. The Assessor-Recorder determined that entire purchase price was $29,500,000 and the 
value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible personal property, was 
$28,900,000, or approximately $10 million more than what was declared at the time of recording. 
This value differential results in a transfer tax liability of an additional $251,450. 

On September 25, 2015 the i\ssessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to the new owner, Diamond 
Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC for the unpaid tr·ansfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per 
Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the City and County ofSan Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code. The total amount due was $424,951 (if paid by October 14, 2015). On December 21, 2015 the 

·Assessor-Recorder received a response to this demand letter stating that the seller did not agree 
with the Assessor-Recorder's valuation. 

1 Ur C~arltcn B C1ocdlett ,_1 l3<::e 
Ro,:::1·,1 i '.Ji·). Saf-: Fr::ff···:::'.sco. r:;\ ]4: IJL ..lr-:::98 
rel. \--11 "S:~)-l-5596 Fax· 1-i1.S; ·)!)4-7:51 

_:.1vv·,·~__;-~ J:?...:le ~_, 2:::-J..L_ .. ~_rs 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Hotel Rex 
March 25, 2016 

Page 2 of 2 

On January 15, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer 
Taxes as Document 2016-K188248, which indicated a total amount due of $435,009 (if paid by 
February 14, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was sent via email and US Mail to Diamond Rock 
SF Sutter Street Owner LLC on January 15, 2016. This notice included a cover letter indicating that 
the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was not paid by February 
14, 2016. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 1115.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 
2012-J542526, 562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 

OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 

Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex sale (562 Sutter Street) recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-J542526. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 15, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188248 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009 (as of 

February 14, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Reguiations Code section iii5.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 

Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Grantor: 

Grantor: 

562 Sutter Street 

Hotel Rex 

0284-010 

2012-J542526 

11/14/2012 
12/14/2012 

Diamond rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 

3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 

Bethesda, MD 20814 

Rising Rex LP. 
c/o Skyline Pacific Properties, LLC 

558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

LV Rex 7, LLC 

c/o Land Value Management 
5082 N. Palm Avenue, Suite B 

Fresno, CA 93704 

1 Dr Cdr·ito:1 G r-.Joodl:::tt Place 
,C'..com ~:JO, S3r1 F'r3;L.:isco, C~,2,, :J~f 1 ()2 "ff,g,g 
ie!· 1-·i1'31 ."35.:i-5~):'.Jt) F;;:;x: 1,41:3.l ~)54-7151 

,_~1 v,:v.:_ ·-::ii~-~-=i~;}-~Q! ~!..'.J 



CARMEN CHU 

ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 15, 2016 

Ms. Briony R. Quinn 
Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate Controller 
Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

SAN FRANCISCO 

OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

RE~ Notic:e of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Hotel Rex, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Quinn: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex sale recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-J542526; this tax is delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
15, 2016, as Document# 2016-K188248, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009. 
Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total amount due is 
not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate proceedings at 
a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a lien for the unpaid 
tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in the delinquency 
notice. 

Please remit $435,009 by February 14, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you have 
any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, .. 

Douglas !_t::g,f{ 

Deputy 1~ssessor-i~ecorder 

C1 ffice of the 1\s~essor-Recorder 

l Or. Carlton 8 Goodlett Pl.-ice. Room 190 

San FrJnc1sco, CA ~4102-4698 

CT: C:a1·mF'fl Chu .. \ssessor·Recorc!er 

~11.:irgarE~t f·;L:n.2;, Recor·ding Uivi·;ion f';lan;igt_>r 

... \ .. ·:: r l 

i·-1 



Hecording Requt~St bv Jnd ·Nhen 

Rt'Corded return to: 

City and County of Sdn Fr;incisco 

Office of the Asse;sor-Recorder 

1 Dr. Cirlton B. Goodlett P!,1ce 

Cit'/ Hall, Room 190 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 
DOC- ~016-K188248-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco County Recorder 

Friday, JRN 15, 2016 11:35:10 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297346 
ojl/JL/1-9· 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERY TRANSFER TAXES 
{Filed pursuant to San Francisca Business and .Tax Regulations Code Section 1115} 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 

OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITIED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

562 Sutter Street 
Hotel Rex 
0284-010 
2012-J542526 (attached) 
11/14/2012 
12/14/2012 
Diamond rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Tota I Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+- 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

1- Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/14/2016 

$471,050 

--- $_72 _2~5_99_ 
$251,450 

$62,863 

$25,145 

$95,551 

$435,009 

fh-? t.nr:il ~irni:)i.Jnt :.f11e i111Jt1Je; pt"::n.Jit1t=l·~ d~:d intert-::st .. ;\drJiti1Jfir:ll 11~rt:ircsr :.viii t·1nt1nue to ,3c:~(uf~ dt ~hr~ 

(~~:·:Ir.:! 1"3. [ l'"1): ;.,,' • :-•;)\ i ·;!f ", \[h ·-~':"1 J.!l'''~•~( 0

/·•(! fl', 1,1·.\; 

I: li•...: 1 ;-'i I' if (:; ·"· 1 : 

' · i .1 I j • 1 · _ · '. ; ~ l r ' r,, ·i .· 1,·_::1: J_:·· 
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I ~ 



AFTER RECORflfNG 
RETURN TO: 

First American Title Insurance Company 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 302 
Washington, 0C 20006 
Atlention: Joshua Slan, Esq. 

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

DiamondRock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
3 Bethesda Metro Cent(:r, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 208 l 4 

Spac.e above this line for Recorder's Use 

DOCUMENTARY TRANSf.ER TAX PER SEPARATE STATEMENT 

5G l -s vttc:r o t 
oJ... '6'1- DI o 

THIS GRANT DEED is made and enten:d as of November 9, 2012, by and between 
RISING REX, L.P., a California limited panncrship whose address is c/o Skyline Pacific 
Properties, LLC. 558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400, San Frandsco, CA 9411 l, and L V REX 7, 
LLC, a California limited liability company whose address is c/o Land Value Management, 5082 
N. Palm Avenue, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93704, as their respective interests may appear 
(collectively, ''Grantor"), and DlAMONDROCK SF SUITER STREET OWNER, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"). whose address is c/o DiamondRock Hospitality 
Company, 3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite l 500, Bethesda, MD 20814. 

That for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($I 0.0()), cash in hand pa id and other good 
and valuable consideration, receip1. of which is hereby acknowledg~d, Grant01· does heceby grant 
unto Grantee, in fe•: >imp It, all that certain lot or par\,r;I of land. situate and being in the State of 
California, and more pa1ticularly described on Exbibi!t\ atrnched heret<) 

TOG!: 11 flR WITH li'i buildir1gs, :mprovt:mn1t< .md ,Jth•.'r strudtHt'< ltlcllted "'ll said 
pr•Jj_><:lt_•, (1i) :111 cn,er11«r1t'- lic<:ri'>c'', ri~ht'i-O!--wJy, r1gl1t'. dt»Ci<ip•ll(ilt rights, \.\ays, v.'aler'. 
nr:\.'kqt~~ ·!n~"'.ir~t~_,.-,.~ 1 :., ~,J·. !11\ l1;~1 re~1crrt~ ;1t'·, ~i:i· ·f•C·,r~tr".1',:, -1;'d ·'11 ~f\rf'.1.:r.i! P,:1< 11~~.,:J 11il, 

'' • (' I: j (: '~ j:. f,\i. -! d I J 'I ~: ( 'Ii ! I! I ,! ,· I. j ;~ ~' ~ • ' ! : ' ' I; \ ' ' .·j I ' i : ', ,- • '\_' ( 



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said deS<:rilxd land and premises unto and ro the use of 
Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with Grantor's covenant that it will execute such 
funhcr assurnnces of the said land as may be n:quisitc. 

This Grant Deed may be exe\ulcd in counterparts, and if SD exe\uted, each such 
countcrpan is to be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collectively, constitute one Grant Deed. 

(SIGNATURE APPEARS ON NEXT PAGE) 



,,. 

fN WlTNLliS Wl tl'REUI'. Granwr, has, as Df the day and year flrsl above writtt:n, executed 

and deliven:d this Deed. 

R!SlNG RE~X, LP .. a California limited par111ership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 

~:;t<d 1;::;0~, /l' p•rtnoc 

N~n~-RtcJV~i~iC-)('.~=w1~. td 
Titk: Authorized Signatory 

L V REX 7. LLC, a California limited liability 
company 

Recording concurrently herewith 
Av .. 

Name· Jamrs Huclsl>..~irnp 
Ti tic: Mam1gt:r 



----..... -..... -.-----------· -~ .... - --- ·- ____ , .. .., ------

IN WlniESS WHLREOI·. Grantor. has, as of the day and year first abovt: written. ext"cutcd 

and dclivcrcJ this Deed. 

RIS!NG REX, L.P., a California limited partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP. LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its gi:nc:ral partm:r 

Ct:'\r>Arrffr1J"""• ~"""jut. ....... a.t L 4•• 
By: --·-~-'_~':'._v..:_~·~'.~ '::'~'..'..~.~~~'Y r 1t1t8Wim 
Nsrne: 
Title: Authorized Signlltory 

LV REX 7, LLC, a California limited liability 

OO"'P'"Y - - ~ ~ / 

By~--~ . f!/A---· . 
Nan . n1t'-' l/u;lsl-.amp 
Ti · . <illi:lg~r 



State of California /J 
County of 2:Y1_Ffrlf}_.({'Z__Cp ~ 

On J. f · 7-_ ~/ ~- before me. ::}_[_·-~J _f6 ____ , a notary public. personally 
appemd _F{_(?M__f!!J> _~ __ _Mrl_a.L:_{2 _____ , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the pcrson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execuied the same in his/her/their 
authori2:ed capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity up-011 behalf of which the person(s) acred. executed t11e instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California thar 
the foregoing is true and com~ct. 

Witness '.:1~' official seal. 

Signature_[,._,/___ _ (Seal) 

State of California 
County of __ _ 

On ------· __ . befor..- nit:, _,a notary j..H•blic. i-Xrsr;naJly 
ap~ared _ _ ___ . _ -----·---- _________ -··------- _____ who prl)'<ed to mco on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the perron{s) whose namc(s) is/are subscrihed to the within 
instrumc:11t and arknnwlcdgcd to me thin he/shdth.:y executc-d the s11me in his/her/their 
authl1fri:cd capority{i1.:s), and thiit by his/her/their sigr1ut1trl'.(>) on th<'. instrurne11l the pcrson(s). or 
Lhe entity up011 b;;;halfofwhich the puson(s) actr:d. e:-.ccutcd th(· instrunw11t 

f cenif:i under PLNAt.·r Y UF PlfZJt:R Y tll!J•:1 t!tt: In"'·' ,_,f the Sta!<' ,i1· Cal1fun1i8 t!iat 
the: !~~}re~,Jtr10 t·j lrl!C ;~rr,j · ! .. \Tr~1. I 



State of California 
County of fr .I ~rJ__C}_ __ _ 

On~1Pf!_fp1J.Ql.?bcfore me, {}d;_[!~(ffe~i-__________ , a notary public, personally 

appeared Jaf"M.s_E/iuJSJ.(lJ'r\f'..:.. .. ---------· who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person~ whose namels-J is/¢ subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowkdgcd to me !hot he/!iR{/tpey executed the same in hislh!'f71.heir 
authorized capncity(~. and that by his/bY.-r1~lr signnrureW on the instrument the personµ1, or 
the entity upon behalf of which the perwn~aclcd, executed the instrument 

I certify u_nder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws ofthc State ofCalifomia tha1 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

State of California 
County of ______ _ 

On befurc fi1...: 1 _ -.- -·-· --·--·-~---··· 1 a. fiOtary piiLlk·. p...:.r;(;dalt) 
app<.:~r~d _____ ·-· _ ... _ _ _ ... . . _ ... • who proved to me on thl· basis of 
satisfac.tory evidence to be the p.::rson(s) whose na111e(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
ins1rnri1cnt and aduio'' !edgc-d to me that he/she/they executeJ the same in his/her/their 
aulhorited capacity(it:~J. and that by hi>o'herith,cir signaturt'(S) on the instrurnrnt the p<:r~on(s), or 
the e-ntir; upon bo::half ul·IA hich rh.: pcr·;0n(;;) acr,:d, t"Xecut<:J tht" instrument. 

I certify unckc PCN.<\L T'r' or: Pl RJ!IR Y 1111der the IJ"·s ur thL' State: of Caliit)rniJ that 
iht fix1:goi'1'.!- i' true and c11r,._·~1 



THAT CERTAIN LAND SITUATED IN IBE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIRED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUTTER STREET DISTANT 
THEREON 87 FEET 9 l/4 INCHES E/\STERL Y FROM THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON 
STREET; Tl !ENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF SUTfER STREET 49 FEtT 8 3/4 
!NC!-!ES; THENCE AT A R!GHT ANGLE NORTHERLY ! 37 FEET 6 !NCH ES; THENCE AT 
A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 ft::ET; THENCE AT A R!GHT ANGLE .SOUTHERLY 50 
FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 3 1 /4 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 87 FEET 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGfNNING. 

BEING A PORTION OF 50 VARA LOT NO. 358 IN BLOCK NO. 166. 

Assessor's Lot 010, Block 0284 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 

OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 
Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale (55 Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 19, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 
Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

Granter: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 

0330-026 

2015-K021395 

2/19/2015 

3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 ;~, :.~·ar!tor-1 t~ tJood!er.t P!:::tce 
Rc;·_:rr1 191J. S.a1' f"(3:nc1sco, (~A [q 1 02-4"_:-'.Jt~ 

rel.: ~i:S) .5~·4-.1-:>~:;qo Fax: 1·.4·15) '.354-Ti:s·i 

--~<-\iw_~l:?_~0_~~?2r o_eg 



CARMEN CHU 

ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 

PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

SAN FRANCISCO 

OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-K021395; this tax is 

delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total 

amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 

proceedings at a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

l 
1/(i ' '' i. i t~ 
!.,(; ./ !/ ·,, r I, /,• 

Douglas Legg /i 
I 

Dc0 putv ,'\·';;;essor·Recorder 

Officc of the A:;·;r·;sor·Recor·Je,. 

l tJr. C.irlton 8. '.~oodlett Pl.ice. R.uom 190 

')M1 Fr;rnci,co, (_;~ 94102A698 

CC. C.mrwn Chu. 1'\ssessor-Recorcler 
M,JrgJret i;t'ng. l'\1::corJing D1v1:,ion iVldtld[!,Cr 

~ -1 ~, • -. 1 r 1 r l l J ,., . ! 1 1 ·, · • , r ' ·: , 
; , ·I 1 ~ ' • •• • ,, :~.' • n-). 

'Ii 'I (1 '!H 
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Recording RP.quest bv dnd when 

RPrnrded return to. 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor·Recorder 

I Dr Carlton ll. Goodlett Place 

City Hdll, Room 190 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 
DOC- L016-K188583-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco Cou~ty Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 

Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297791 
o~r/i:IB/1-6 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERYTRANSFERTAXES 
(Filed purrnant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 

OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 (attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

t 10% Delinquency Penalty 

... Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

$12,513,750 
- ··-···· ---~·-•·« ···---·-···--

$3,527,650 

$881,913 

$352,765 

·--?-~~~J.9.:1-2 ... 
$5,150,369 

fhe rut.JI a111•1LirH d•.ie inc:ucle·; pe11.1lt1i:'·, ..1nd 1r:ti~r•:"it.. ;\cJcl1t1on::il interest Jidl (•Jnt1nue to .1<:cr1.i1e> cit the 
1 1re LJf 1Jt\t' \ L :_if pr__:r(t:rH uet 111,)r~th d'~ ~_:,t."l1~rih1:·1J :·ilf.J 

:1f n-~r-_ 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
f w P,.J - ro /<fcPD /3G.'7 

R[CORDl:\C REQL:ESTED BY 
\:"l'D WllE:\ RECORDED .\L\IL TO: 

Demons t;s LLP 
2398 _East _C;imelback Road. )yit~-~5!1 
Phoenix, Xl 85019-9QQZ 
Attenti_9n: ~v1eghaQ Coe<;.! 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton_W oi:J.~\vjJ.c lnc. 
c/o Property Tax Department 
7930 {~mes Branch DrL~ 
Mc Lean, VA :22 I 02 
, a.r,.,..v 033D 

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19. 2015 12:25:06 
Ttl Pd$8,986,03' Nbr-0005103163 
omaiRE/1-5 

1-&f- OZA~ ..,,-,__ 
1 [.Space ,\hove This Lim: Fur Recorder's Use] 

GRANT DEED 

The amount of the documentary transfer tax due is $ ~'f i (, / 0 0 ~. CJO and is 
based on full value of tht> real property being conveyed. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, !1RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ('·Grantor''), does herehy 
GRANT lo P55 HOTEL OW:-JER LLC. a Deluwurt! limited liability company 1·'Gr:intee"), all 
of that certain reul prcipen; in tht.: CounLy of Sun rrancisco. State ur Calil;Jrniu. ;.is more 
particularly described in E:;.;hibit A attacheJ hereto and incorporated herein by this rcferem:e ;.mJ 
made a part hereof (the .. Land"), tugether with all or Gramor·s right. title and interest in any arnJ 
all structures and imprnvements lucated thereon. :rnd all of ()rantor"s right. title anJ interest in 
and to the rights. benefits. privileges. casements. tenerni.:nls. hcrcJitaments and appurtenanc..:-s to 
the extent bclDnging ur pertaining lt1 the Land t'r ;;uch stru..:turcs ~ind imprnvernents (collecti\cly. 
the '"Propcrt~ "). 

I H h (_( } '< \' l \ \ '.'i(' !· I:-; ;, L\ l) l· \ --~ [) \( ( L !' [ HJ ·~ ! ; rm (' r· I I ) Ii I !'c~l I ,;'.;I Jll' u \ ._;:, 
.l!:d 1:;:".>'11>,·r~\'.; f1)r 1h 1,· 'l'Jl. Jil o 1111t ,._., .J.:! 1 1>.11y11i :'··I· :IK' .. !:Hi: 11n•:111· m.J di ·ld1.,cqm:nt 

, : .I: ·r·:i .r.1l i":_·~-: l: .i.1_1 ·~~·.~. I It i ,·~ i[lt~'~'.< i!J',. 

,J. (' :! \:!i(1·._;,q··k··\ !,.',1.·L''• !l>.l 1··. • il'. 
' !, , ! . i. ~· ! ·1 ( : ~ .. J ( '., ' ' I : ', j .. ' '~ I.·.. ' ' 



Ll:U:\L 

The land is situated in the City of San Frurn.:isco. County of San Fwncisco. State of California, 
cind is described as follmvs: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BcGJNr--;fNG AT A POINT ON THE '.'IORTHERLY LINE OF t:DDY s rn.l::El. DISTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE er\STERL Y LINE OF MASON 
STREET. RUN};ING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET '25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, l'llENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEI~JG A P/".!U OF 50 VA!<_.\ BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGli'.fNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WJTH THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; RUNNI'.'JG THENCE 
EASTERLY ALOt-,:G SAID LINE OF ELUS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE Of MASON STREET; THE:--.ICE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
A.ND ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 17 I. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BECJIN>JINCi Al .'\POINT ON THE SOLTHERL Y UNE OF El.US STRlTT, DISTAr-; I" 
THEREON 35 FEET E.-\STFRl.Y FRO\.! THE L\STFRI Y Lll\fE UF 0"1!\SO\J STREET: 
RUt\\:!1';C rHENCE E.\"TERf y ,\LO',J(J s.\ID I 11'-W OF FU IS s·~'REEl ~~ i·EET .·\>.lJ t) 

['~CiiES, fHE\Cf .·\I",\ lnC~l I .\\Z;fl :)l,)l'il!l-.Rl.Y 1_:11 [·H::·1uH.l)). 111(1 [!TT 
\ 1 l:: ·\Sf RI D: lil l· '< C . \ f . \ R IC d I l \ "., \ ; I 1: \\ f -.; I l· :< I 'r" i _: [ f: l : ti t 0)( . l l: · -., : I I ff '·J l F. 
·\[ \ Ri 1-ifil \:-,r;r i· "·'·'l·(li:l 1i: 1'•,11111 '' l!ll· f'ir\:"J[ 111 UICT"·.'<:".'' 

I ~ ! ! '.'-.. l. ; \ j \ ! .: ! : 1 f -~ 1 1 , . \ R_ \ ; '.1 1 r 11 .. ., \: t ! : • 

i I ! I ,( ' I I!· I I I i .. , , I ! i I c ; : ' :• i ! ! L. ' I ! i" i "'. ' 
l f It -Rt> > "'< \c.; ·~ I· 1 - t · 1 ~ \ >. ~ _1 /~ i "'-1 

1
• ,i ! i "·. i \ '"" ! · i I< : _ \ l Ft 1:\1 r ! i [ :·_ : \ S ] ! !~ i "i ~ ! \._ ~ · { ) 1 

\l .. \·:~1 ;\ '".l l·~· 11_! ···~.'\r··.c; .ll '<c i \> [!·-~·'.t _1, \! 1.r'-.J5 "'.-\][)I i~-.~t 1.J:· I l \ ;...._ 



.'\RIGHT ANGLE \\ifSTLRLY 50 FEET; ll!Ei'iCr: .\ 1· :\RIC HT A;-\GLE NORTHERLY 
l 00 ff ET TO THE POI'.'JT UF BECdNNl;\G. 

BEING r\ PAlU OF 50 VAR,.\ BLOCK NO. 171 

[lARCTL FlVt:: 

BEG!Nl'\!NG AT A POINT ON THE SOUT!IFRLY LINE UF ELLIS STREET. DlSTA\iT 
!'HEREON 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
MASON STREET: RLJNN!NG Tl!E~CE EASTERLY AND ALO~G SAID UNE OF ELLlS 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 !);CHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT .'\NGLE SOUTHERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES: THENCE A!' A RIGHT A'.'JGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINl\ING. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK ~O. 17 l. 

PARCEL SIX: 

BEGINNING AT A POlNT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTAt\T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 !NCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY Ll\IE OF MASON 
STREET, RUN.'-HNG THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 105 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE '.'IORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RlJNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED). 185.625' MEASURED. TO A POlNT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET '.'-!ORTH: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET. 6 INCHES: 
'll-!ENCE AT:\ RIGHT .\NG! E SOLTHERL Y I 0 FEET, 6 l\iCl-IES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE \VESTER LY 68 FEET 9 lNCl!ES: THE01CE ,\!',\RI Ci HT .3..NCIU:: SOLTHERL Y 
175 FF.FT (DEED). 175.1 ::'.5' MEASURED. TO THE TRUE POI0T OF BEGJNN!NG. 

PARCEL SEVLN: 

111-'.CJINN!NU xr :\ POlNT FOR:V1ED BY Tl!L lt<ll::RSff!IUN Of· rJIE NORTHERLY 
I !NE OF' EDDY STREFl ,\~D THF b\S !T.RLY l.l\F m· i\!i\SON STREET: RJ_N'.'-<T .. .JC 
I HE>.CE l'. \S ITRl \' \I 1l''.C SAID \UI<. !tlUZL'i :i:,ir 1'if' i:f)[)Y .STRFFT +~ f-H-:T 
\.'dl') l\CHI': Ill! \I l'.\1 \ \.',!iilff \\(if 1. ',11[{IH\·lU.'J ~:' f I i:r. lllr·\( 1 .. \[ \ 

lz 1c·i1 ! ! \ \' ; ; : \\ ! ·-.: 11 :.· 1 ·,· 4' : u I \\Ti ' 1 : -., ' 11 t ·" 1 ' ' r : l I r -\;.; 1 ! ii_! 'i' 1 I '-.. 1: ( lf· 
\I \\il'·, ,;J-'.lf 1. 1111'··' I :~1;1 11 1Ll·'.I \ \L•1··, 1 , .;\,:11 \'.;if:i<! '1 l. i·,,r 1 if \l.\\11', 
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In Witness Whereof. Gr:mwr h:is hereunto set Grnntor's hanJ :m<l seal the Jay and year 
first above 1Hitten. 

BRE PARC 55 OWNER LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: -~-· - -~~--
Name: Glenn. a ,,.,.-
Title: Managi g Director and Vice President 



Si life o/.\'l:'iV YORK 
c ,;unry of :YDV YORK 1 " 

On the I{)~ day of February in the year 2015 before me. the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn Alba, personally !mown to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
lhe individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknov.:ledged to me that he/she 
ex.ecutt:d tht: same in hisJbcr capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalf of which the imJiviJual acted. executed the instrument. 

Notary Public 

AOelNASSA 
NOTARY PUBl!C, Slt!W ~ ~ Yor'~ 

No. 01A~1866?'Q 
Ouaflfled in )(lngtl Col..!\'!!';' 
~ Expjroo "18-f t1. 2016 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Certified Copy 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

[ Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes ] 
Sponsors: Tang; Peskin 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 
and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 
0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril 
Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax 
Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. (Assessor-Recorder) 

5/24/2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and 
Yee 

6/3/2016 Mayor-APPROVED 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

June 06, 2016 

Date 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of 
the original thereof on file in this office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
set my hand and affixed the offical seal of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

~~~-'~;:-:.zJ ';A 

. .. :,~"/./~~~r~~;'.\,·~ . 
·v/ 

City and County of San Francisco Pagel Printed at 2:39 pm on 616116 



FILE NO. 160438 RESOLUTION NO. 205-16 

1 [Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 

2 

3 Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 

4 and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot 

5 No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and 

6 directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection 

7 and deposit into the General Fund. 

8 

g WHEREAS, The Office of the Assessor-Recorder issued demand letters to the owners 

1 o of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot 

11 No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street) for unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest, 

12 and per Section 1115(d) of Article 12-C of the Business and Tax Regulations Code, recorded 

13 a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, and mailed a copy of the recorded 

14 notice, indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency 

15 was not paid; and 

16 WHEREAS, The Assessor-Recorder has requested that the Board of Supervisors 

17 initiate proceedings to impose a lien under Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 

18 1115.1 (a) for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

19 2016-K188248, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and 

20 Document 2016-K188583, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin 

21 Street), and confirm costs outlined in said Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes; 

22 and 

23 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors held a hearing on May 24, 2016; now, therefore, 

24 be it 

25 

SupeNisors Tang; Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 RESOLVED, That the Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes is hereby 

2 confirmed by the Board; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution and a copy of the Report of 

4 Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes confirmed by the Board shall be transmitted to the 

5 Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, whereupon it shall be the duty of said 

6 officers to add the amount of the delinquent transfer tax, penalties, and interest to the next 

7 regular bill for property taxes levied against the respective parcel of land, and shall be 

8 collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary City and County property 

9 taxes are collected, and shall be subject to the same procedure under foreclosure and sale in 

1 O case of delinquency under the laws of the City and County and of the State of California; and, 

11 be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the transfer tax, 

13 interest and penalties shall be credited to the General Fund, Fund 1G AGF AAA Index Code 

14 995031, Sub-Object 12510. 

15 

16 

17 APPROVED: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 

Supervisor Tang 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 I 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton R Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File'Number: 160438 Date Passed: May 24, 2016 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business and Tax 
Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter 
Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 {55 Cyril Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said 
report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. 

May 24, 2016 Board of SupeNisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 160438 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/24/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

City and County of San Frm1dsco Pagels 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 11:24 mn on 5125116 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 
. Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 

55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 

Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C of the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Pare 55 Hotel (55 Cyril Magnin Street, APN 0330-026) in 2015. The amount of delinquent transfer 

-tax, penalti.es and interest totals $5,220,922 (as of April 19, 2016), as further described below. 

On February 19, 2015, a grant deed was recorded as Document 201S-K02139S transferring title of 
the Pare 55 Hotel from BRE Pare SS Owner LLC to PSS Hotel Owner LLC. The purchase price reported 
on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax affidavit accompanying the 

. grant deed was $3S9,440,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and intangible personal property, and 
transfer tax of $8,986,000 was paid. 

On February 19, 201S, the Assessor-Recorder sent a letter to the new owner, PSS Hotel Owner LLC 

c/o Hilton Worldwide Inc., requesting documentation in support of the declared purchase price, 
including (1} the Purchase and Sale Agreement; (2} Buyer's closing statement; (3} Any other · 

information pertaining to the consideration paid for personal property, FF&E or any other non-realty; 

and (4) a copy of the fully executed ground lease, if applicable. 

On April 28,201S the Assessor-Recorder received documentation from the Paradigm Tax Group, 
representatives of PSS Hotel Owner LLC, including (1} Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 
6, 2015; (2} Buyer and Sellers Settlement Statement, dated February 12, 2015; and (3)" Acquisition 
Price Allocation," prepared by Ryan, LLC. 

Upon review of these materials, the Assessor-Recorder determined that the entire purchase price 

was $525,000,000 and the value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Pare SS Hotel 
March 2S, 2016 
Page 2 of 2 

personal property, was $500,550,000, or $141,110,000 more than was declared at the time of 
recording. This value differential results in a transfer tax liability of an additional $3,527,750. 

On December 14, 2015 the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to PSS Hotel Owner LLC for 
the unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the 
City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. The total amount due was 
$5,079,960 (if paid by December 21, 2015). 

There was no response to this demand letter. On January 19, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded 
a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes as Document 2016-K188583, which indicated a 
total amount due of $5,150,369 (if paid by February 19, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was 
sent via email and US Mail to PSS Hotel Owner LLC on January 19, 2016. This notice included a cover 
letter indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was 
not paid by February 19, 2016. 

On February 23, 2016, the Assessor-~ecorder received a voicemail from Mr. Glenn Alba, the 
managing director of Blackstone (the entity behind the seller, BRE Pare 55 Owner LLC}, requesting 
wiring instructions to remit payment. 

On February 24, 20161 the Assessor-Recorder provided Mr. Alba wiring instructions via email. Mr. 
Alba confirmed receipt and indicated the transfer would be made on Friday, February 26 or Monday, 
February 29, 2016. When no payment was received, the Assessor-Recorder inquired as to the status 
of the wire transfer via emails sent to Mr. Alba on February 29, 2016 and March 4, 2016. These 
inquiries were not answered. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 111S.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by D.ocument 
2015-K021395, SS Cyril Magnin Street (APN 0330-026). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Record er 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a} 
Pare SS Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 

Pare 55 sale (55 Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 19, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 

requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Grantor: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 

Pare 55 Hotel 

0330-026 

2015-K021395 

2/19/2015 

3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 

Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 

P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFfCE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 
PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 201S-K02139S; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

~"·,,{ /( ~7 
}\ '· .. , ,. i I/!/ ' I 0,t11 / 

/ \} {t·l{AiVI/ ft l /1 -k/f/I/ 
Douglas Legg l t ~ 
Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Recording Division Manager 

l Di- CJr!t.01·1 r-:; \3oodleH Pk1ce 
F~ot)rti tO(J. $;Jn Fr~3nc1sco. C;\ r;kl 1CJ)-·-tf:l!..'.:IH 
Tel'. (·4 15'1 55 .. "1 -ti096 Fax. (-·l l 5) -~5,.1-·l ! 51 

~Y.'!':(i'!.-ifalj~!_~~-~2.'{.~!L:..1.~·: 1 ~d 



Recording Request by and when 

Recorded return to. 
~an ~ranc1sco Hssessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 
DOC- ~016-K188583-00 City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

~cet 23-San Francisco County Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297791 

San Francisco, CA 94102 oar/FIB/1-S 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PRO PERY TRANSFER TAXES 
(Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 

0330-026 
2015-K021395 (attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 
+ Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

.J-~~2-~.~,_?_?,Q_ 
$3,527,650 

$881,913 

$352,765 

---~-~~.?L2.42 __ 
$5,1501369 

The total amount due includes per'ralties and !merest.. Additional interest ;A;!ll continue to accrue at the 

rate of one ( l.01 percem: per tnonth as prescribed by i.:iw 

Ur,de( San Francisco Busines') and Ta·:.::. ReguL·Jt!cnl, Code Se(tion lllS 1, if the Grantee i:kn·:s nor. rernir rhe 

tuL_!t :.Hnountdue ·Nithtn 3C davs of the tt=<cn1(faf1nn date of \his nl'HicP. .. this oHicP· \·'1ili initidtfl proceeding:; 

Jt .:~ n()trcc~~j h~ 1 .:inn~: 1.:teforr-: t•1e 1~tt'.Hl Fr.]PC'.·;-(i) B".:i ... !(CJ Df i;:J1:·r.::r-·/J;:.ors ~,~! !r:1po~t?. ,3 !ir:n t:)f" th~: ,_;n~,;~~ic: t.;r ... ., 

i.Ot:>.~t'fii:-:· ·/; 11.b pt=.\r1 •. 11!.;•··.:. .3Pd s1:t1:i!1~';f, ·~.?,dif''•1t. thP r~·,a! pr··;~·:er1·i .~J("5c·ibt::d :1: fht~! ,_7eik'1queni. ·~· r:oti(£~ 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
fw PrJ - ,-o J<f~o /3f.7 

RECORDl~G REQt;ESTED BY 
AND \.\'HEN RECORDED :\1AIL TO: 

Dentons US LLP 
2398fust C:.imelback Road._Suite 85.Q 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9007 
Attention: Meghap. Coqj 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton_y/orl.9>.vide lnc. 
c/o Propertv Tax Departmt:nt 
7930 J~mes Branch Drive 
McLean, VA 22102 

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company.Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19, 2015 12:25:06 
Ttl Pd$8,986,03 * Nbr-0005103163 
omalR°E/1-5 

f>{o~ 0 33D . 
Uf- 02..-(,I 1 S~"c0 "h""e Thi" r 'n·· fnr RN'Ord,,r·~ llsel {L-}l!.J. ':- I\ ''-1 Y .J. ~ 4--oJ. .... v ,.,.....,. .,.. .. ,.) • 

GR.ANT DEED 

The amount of tht.• docum.ent:iry transfer tax due is s.-J.+f_ it-/ 0 0 e>, ~O and ·is 
based on full value of the real property being conveyed. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, !1RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ('"Grantor"), does hereby 
GRANT to PSS HOTEL OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company (''Grantee''), all 
ot' that certain real property in the County of San rrancisco, State or California, as more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference und 
made a part hereof (the '"Land"), together with all of Grantor's right, title and inten::sl in any and 
all structures and improvements located thereon. ;ind all of Cirnntor's right title and interest in 
and to the rights. bendl.ts, privikges, casements. tcm:ments. hcreditaments and appurtenances to 
the extent belonging or pertaining. ttl the Land or such structures and improvements (collectively. 
the ··Property .. ). 

rl-HS CO\:\.'EYA!'JCF fS \v!,\DE .\\ID .·\CCEPTED Sl1Ii.JECT TO !iJ rc:.il <.'State tax.e:, 
~wJ .tssessrncnts for the year :.'UI :' nut .\c'l J,:Jinqu,~nt :.1~ ur" 1hc elate her•:uJ° and .. ti! .,ub~equent 

.-,.eJr~. liii .:tpplic~thi ... ~ ·,..uning ur . .!u~~lr:t::~' Jnd :.:.~ 1.'\·~P~rn1:nLd re~~1.i~.<ili 1Jns. tiii1 :.:un 1J~t!1.H·1s. 
r-.:~~tr·i\~ti\)11s._ . .'t)\\~r:~nns. lirn1tatJt)f:.~. ·ind ~.\.l:-:>.:n·g_·n~:- :1~· rr._•c-1.,rJ. {t.Vi unrc\:1.~n..!t.1 d k·a~t.:1 ~i, Jnd (\.:;JI! 
ni .. H.kT:~ !h.dt :\i·u;_dd h<.· r~.1 tlt:~:1cJ ..in ;in JC"..:u;·:.tb: ~Ul'' :.;_:. 1.1r ·~!v)·.\ n ~~·> ph> -~n:i.11 JI1"'-f1C(~i11ir1 1'lf ~hr...~ 

; 1 r~~r~1..;r-t~,, x-,. \ -C \h,~ 1.iJft: i~r_·ri:~' ~t' 



·----------------·----~·····----··----· 

EXl:-IIBJ.LA 

LEGAL 

The land Is situated in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, 
and is described as follows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGJN'[\;ING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EAST£RL Y FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNt\lNG THENCE EASTERL '{ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEG!NNfNG. 

BElNG A PART OF 50 VAK.\ BLOCK NO.ff! 71. 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON STREET; RUNNl>IG THENCE 
EASTERLY ALO:KG SAID LINE OF ELLIS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 FEET: THENCE AT A RlGHT ANQLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
AND ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 17 l. 

PARCE[, THREE: 

BEGfN~TNG AT A POLNT ON THE SOCTHERl Y UNE OF ELLIS STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 35 FEET EASTERLY FRO~I THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET: 
RUNNING THENCE E,\STERLY ALO~G S1\ID UNE OF FLUS STREET 52 FEET AMJ 6 
[:'~CHES; THENCE AT A !UGHT ,-\NC LF SUl./rl !ERJ. Y I 2U FEET (DEED). l 00 FEET 
:V!E-\SLRED: Ttff\CE ,\ T /\ Rl<1m· .\\<Cil.E \\'f-.S l'ERLY 52 FEET 6 lNCH!::s: lT!E'.JCF 
·\ r \ R!Cit! r .·\N(i! .1: ;,.;(,)I\ 1·1 !L1<.l,Y j;)!) l U.! JO Tl !E POlNf' OF 13[()1>;:-..:ix..:c. 

BF.Gt:<<I'Nl! ,\ f' .\POI:'~ l U;-.i 1·1 IE SUL l HER! Y I l'.'Jl: Uf-1'.L.US SI.RU:. l, DIS L\\ i' 
!llFRLON 87 Fl·J·:T .-\?-~D 6 r:---;cj ITS l:ASTlRL \' l:·R0/\.1 l!!E [;\STU{[ y I [\, r: OF 
\J..\SO'-i S rlUt' 1: R!. ><>.i'.\<J l '.IF><t'F 1-'.\STF.RLY .\l 0\(i S:\ID I INl': !.ll- I l !.!~ 
--..·rRt .. 1.-1··~(t!-'LFI' rtn>:t'~ .. \r \rz~(:·\i~·· \~<{~1I·~(> 1 r1!~1~1\·:,)l11 .. ~:!·I: rrn:.'H.'t .\1 



A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGfNNl>iG. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL FIVE: 

BEGINNlNG AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELUS STREET, D!STA>lT 
THEREON 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
tv!ASON STREET; RUJ\INING THE~CE EASTERLY AND ALOSG SAID LINE OF ELL!S 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 NCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 89 fE.ET 
AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 !NCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK ~O. l 7 l. 

PARCEL SIX: 

BEG11'."NING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET, DIST At\T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY UNE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNfNG THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 105 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNlNG THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), 185.625' MEASURED, TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET NORTH: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOLJTHERL Y 10 FEET, 6 l>JCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 lNCllES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOl;THERL Y 
175 FEET (DEED). 175.125' MEASURED. TO THE TRUE POI~T OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

BEGINNING AT A POlNT FORMED BY Tl IE INfERSECT!ON OF nIE NORTHERLY 
LINE OF EDOY STREET AND THE EASTERLY Ll'.'IE OF tvtASON STREET: RliNNT'.'JG 
I HE'.<CE EASTERLY :\LO'<Ci Sr\ID \UR l'l-TERL.Y UNE OF EDDY STRFET-U F!-:ET 
A.'.'m 9 r>:CHES: THF\CI: :\ r .\RI Ci HT AI·,;(;j[ >l<.ll:Z !lltRL y ;~5 FU;r: Tl JF:--.:CL Ar.\ 
RIG!![' .\?'-IGl.L v,T;_;: i.FRl )' --13 FEE r A.\'D () :~·JCHFS Tl) Ti-lF ["'.,·\.<..: l"l:IU. Y U',d: OF 
\L\S< ):\ ~TRi'I _ _- r: i l !L\U: S!JL'TI !LP l. \' \l O'.·J; ':'AiD l X:-i l L!Zl Y Ul\~. OF \L\SU\ 
s rRl:CI S.5 HLT ro i ! s lNTU~Sl:CTlO'< \\.Tri[ iiiF '.!!)I. I HHU y Ui'il.: (_fr l'.DDY 
>:. f"RI FT:\ ' .. 1) \'! n: p1.:_J{\JT ()F :~F'(d\i .... <r·\.~ .. ,-(. 



In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Gramo(s hand and seal the day and year 
first above wTitten. · 

BRE PARC 55 O\VNER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By -~:-ktL-Name: Glenn~· 
Title: Managi g Director and Vice President 



State o/NEW YORK 
Cowuy of NEW YORK I " 

On the IO~ day of February in the year 2015 befixe me. the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn Alba, personally known to ltle or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted. executed the instrument. 

7?0__ ~ 
Notary Public 

AOOINASSA 
NOTARY PUBliC, Stak! rA Naw YOO< 

No. 01AS6i6S510 
Ouelffled in l<lng$ CO'..!'!tf 

~~Ms-1tt,rot6 

'<I 
; 
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Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of the Board, Room 244 

When recorded, mail to: 

Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of the Board, Room 244 
Attn: Operations Division 
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160438 

City and County of San Francisco 

Certified Copy 

Resolution 

City !!all 
I Dr. Carlton B. Gnn<llett Place 

San Francisco. CA lJ..\ l 02-.+689 

[ Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 
Sponsors: Tang; Peskin 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 
and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 
0284, Lot No. 01 O (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril 
Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax 
Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. (Assessor-Recorder) 

5/24/2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and 
Yee 

6/3/2016 Mayor-APPROVED 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

June 06, 2016 

Date 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of 
the original thereof on file in this office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
set my hand and affixed the offical seal of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 



FILE NO. 160438 RESOLUTION NO. 205-16 

1 [Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 

2 

3 Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 

4 and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot 

5 No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and 

6 directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection 

7 and deposit into the General Fund. 

8 

9 WHEREAS, The Office of the Assessor-Recorder issued demand letters to the owners 

1 O of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot 

11 No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street) for unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest, 

12 and per Section 1115(d) of Article 12-C of the Business and Tax Regulations Code, recorded 

13 a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, and mailed a copy of the recorded 

14 notice, indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency 

15 was not paid; and 

16 WHEREAS, The Assessor-Recorder has requested that the Board of Supervisors 

17 initiate proceedings to impose a lien under Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 

18 1115.1 (a) for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

19 2016-K188248, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and 

20 Document 2016-K188583, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin 

21 Street), and confirm costs outlined in said Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes; 

22 and 

23 VVHEREA.S, The Board of Super1isors held a hearing on May 24, 2016: now, therefore, 

25 

Supe01isors Peskin 

SOARD OF SUPERViSORS Page i 



1 RESOLVED, That the Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes is hereby 

2 confirmed by the Board; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution and a copy of the Report of 

4 Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes confirmed by the Board shall be transmitted to the 

5 Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, whereupon it shall be the duty of said 

6 officers to add the amount of the delinquent transfer tax, penalties, and interest to the next 

7 regular bill for property taxes levied against the respective parcel of land, and shall be 

8 collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary City and County property 

9 taxes are collected, and shall be subject to the same procedure under foreclosure and saie in 

10 case of delinquency under the laws of the City and County and of the State of California; and, 

11 be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the transfer tax, 

13 interest and penalties shall be credited to the General Fund, Fund 1G AGF AAA Index Code 

14 995031, Sub-Object 12510. 

15 

16 

17 APPROVED: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Carmen Cl1u 
,Assessor-Recorder 

Supervisor Tang 
. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
ii 

Page 2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 160438 Date Passed: May 24, 2016 

Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business and Tax 
Regulations Code, Section 1115.1 (c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter 
Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and directing transmission of said 
report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection and deposit into the General Fund. 

May 24, 2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 160438 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/24/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 

. Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 

55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C of the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Pare 55 Hotel (55 Cyril Magnin Street, APN 0330-026) in 2015. The amount of delinquent transfer 

--tax, penalt{es and interest totals $5,220,922 (as of April 19, 2016), as further described below. 

On February 19, 2015, a grant deed was recorded as Document 2015-K021395 transferring title of 
the Pare 55 Hotel from BRE Pare SS Owner LLC to PSS Hotel Owner LLC. The purchase price reported 
on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax affidavit accompanying the 
grant deed was $359,440,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and intangible personal property, and 
transfer tax of $8,986,000 was paid. 

On February 19, 2015, the Assessor-Recorder sent a letter to the new owner, PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide Inc., requesting documentation in support of the declared purchase price, 
including (1} the Purchase and Sale Agreement; (2) Buyer's closing statement; (3) Any other 

information pertaining to the consideration paid for personal property, FF&E or any other non-realty; 
and (4) a copy of the fully executed ground lease, if applicable. 

On April 28,2015 the Assessor-Recorder received documentation from the Paradigm Tax Group, 
representatives of PSS Hotel Owner LLC, including (1) Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 
6, 2015; (2) Buyer and Sellers Settlement Statement .. dated February 12, 2015; and (3)",1\cquisition 

Price .L\l!ocation," prepared by Ryan, LLC. 

Upon review of these materials, the Assessor-Recorder determined that the entire purchase price 
was $525,000,000 and the value of the real estate, e>cclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible 

1 LJr. ·~'>1rl!c;n R .~:;oc,di"3.tt .0 1Ar:::e 
Rc<1r"I '1 JO. San ~-=r?:r":,isr..:c. c,.:i., 9.:11 1.J2 ~6:~1 H 
Tel. ;'.i1"~) .)5.:.t-':<=JUO Fax· 1-1-1:)) 55-i-/1.·)l 

.,,~·.~.:vy ~t;i ~~?:-:~~·~-'.--"!.I: .. ~-'-~ 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Pare 55 Hotel 
March 25, 2016 
Page 2 of 2 

personal property, was $500,SSO,OOO, or $141,110,000 more than was declared at the time of 

recording. This value differential results in a transfer tax liability of an additional $3,527,750. 

On December 14, 2015 the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to PSS Hotel Owner LLC for 
the unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the 
City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. The total amount due was 
$5,079,960 (if paid by December 21, 2015). 

There was no response to this demand letter. On January 19, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded 

a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes as Document 2016-K188583, which indicated a 
total amount due of $5,150,369 (if paid by February 19, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was 
sent via email and US Mail to PSS Hotel Owner LLC on January 19, 2016. This notice included a cover 
letter indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was 
not paid by February 19, 2016. 

On February 23, 2016, the Assessor-Recorder received a voicemail from Mr. Glenn Alba, the 
managing director of Blackstone (the entity behind the seller, BRE Pare 55 Owner LLC), requesting 
wiring instructions to remit payment. 

On February 24, 2016, the Assessor-Recorder provided Mr. Alba wiring instructions via email. Mr. 
Alba confirmed receipt and indicated the transfer would be made on Friday, February 26 or Monday, 
February 29, 2016. When no payment was received, the Assessor-Recorder inquired as to the status 
of the wire transfer via emails se'nt to Mr. Alba on February 29, 2016 and March 4, 2016. These 
inquiries were not answered. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 1115.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

2015-K021395, 55 Cyril Magnin Street (APN 0330-026). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Record er 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 
Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 

Pare SS sale (SS Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 19, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

Gran tor: 

SS Cyril Magnin Street 

Pare 5S Hotel 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 

2/19/201S 

3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 

Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Cr -=:ar!ton 8 (::Joodlect P!ac2 
~c.icrn l 90, San Fr,?.n•::-iscrJ CA 94- i02 "-t6:)d 
rei: ;,-"1.1=1» ~:::~.4-5'39D :-=.3x: :-1.ij,i 55.:+-;~-!: .. )~ 

','_l_J'!,'~'\.' _i.(i·:;_~t:; ~.30 I ._r~rg 



CARMEN CHU 

ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 

PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Deai ~v1r. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-K021395; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.l, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

.1 Dr 1~cir!ton 2. C:iuod!~!:t Place, Poom 190 

Sil11 rr.in(j·;c•J, r:,:\ -:i4 l02-·+6':1~ 

CC C.irrnen Chu, .6,<;se';',01·-Recorde1· 

f1/JMg~H,2t Lt•ng, l~ecorJing Division iVicJnagcr 

.t'!I 1'· 
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Recording Request bv .:ind when 

RecordPd return to 11111111111111111111111111111 /Ill lll I I If 111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 

City .ind County of San rranc1sco 

Office of the As:,essor·Recorder 

1 Dr Carlton G. Goodlett Place 
City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- '016-K188583-00 
~cct 23-San Francisco County Recorder 

Tuesday, J~N 19, 2016 08:43:53 

Ttl Pd i0.00 Rcpt # 0005297791 
San Franmco, CA 94102 oar/AB/1-6 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PRO PERY TRANSFER TAXES 
(Filed pursuant co San Francisco Busmess and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 

OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 

Assessor's Parcel NumbEi: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 

Grantee: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare '.:>'.:> Hotel 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 (attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amou11 t 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 
>- Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

$12,513,750 
··--··-·-····-· -----·---

$3,527,6SO 

$881,913 

$352, 765 

-- ~$-~~.?1142 
$5,150,369 

Ifie tr.Jt.JI J1nou111 cJ:.1f' inc:urlt~s pe11a!t1•:':) ind 11•t1?rc";t.. t1dd1r1ond! interest ,.•1!11 O:·.Jr1t1nue to .xcrue :it rhe 

1· 1 r~_: ·:~·t ,-; 1·1t' ( ~ 1)) pt_.Jlt~i1 ~ u~~ ,- i '1t)n th d ·; ~J !'1-:'~1.rihi.:~11 t_J·; :,.i\l/ 

i ! :', e' ··,,j r1 ;r :\ 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
fw p,.i - ro /<f~o /3<..'7 

RECORDI'.\G REQLESTED BY 
\:-iD WHE.'\ RECORDED \1AIL TO: 

Dentons CS LLP 
2398 f,l!st ~~:1melQ_ack Roq_t;L )11ite._8j..Q 
Phoenix, AZ 85Q19.:2.0_Q7 
Attet_liLQil:.Jv1egb.Q!! CQ_~g 

MAIL TAX BILl.S TO: 

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
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GRANT DEED 

The amount of tht• docum.entary transfer tax due is $ _j_,_f i (, / 0 0 Cl~ 00 and is 
based on full value of the real property being cum· eyed. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDER..'-\TION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 8RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. <l Delaware limited liability company c·Grantor"), does herehy 
GRANT to PSS HOTEL OW:-JER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("'Grantee"). all 
t'f that certain reul propeny in the C\iunly nf San Francisco. State tJl' Calil;Jmia. as more 
particuluriy described in Exhibit A uttiicheJ hereto and incorporated herein by this reference <l!lJ 
made a part hereof (the .. Land''), tugt=ther with ail ot' Granwr's right. title an<l interest in any nm! 
::ill structures and improvements located therc<Jn. ;md all of ()r:rntor's righL title amJ interest in 
and to the rights. bt:rn:fits. privikges, casements. teni:mrnts. hcrcditami::nts and appurtenances to 
the extent belonging ur perrnirnng I'' the L;1ml ,1r such structurc:s :md impruvernents (cullecti\cly. 
rht.: ·Propert~ ··). 
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U:G:\L 

fhe land is situated in the City ufSan Francisi.:o, County of San Frum:isrn, State of California. 
und is described as follows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGINMNG AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY S rR.l:Tf. DlSTANT 
THERFON 43 FEET q INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET. RUNl\[NG THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT A:.JGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, TlIENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE PO!NT OF BEGINNING. 

BEl'.'lG A PART OF 50 VA!?.:\ BLOCK NO. •171. 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON STREET; RUNNI:'.'JG THENCE 
EASTERLY ALOl\G SAlD LINE OF ELLlS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 rEET: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY UNE OF MASON STREET; THE~CE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
AND ALONG SAID LINE OF ~vlASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT Of 
Bt:GINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VAR.A BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL THREE: 

11ECJ[N\lfN(r AT A PUlNT ON THE SOL' rHERL y LINE OF ELLIS STRFET, DISTr\\ J' 
THE:R.EUN 35 FEET E:\SfERl.Y FRO\.! THE EASTER! Y L!Nl: UF \L\SON STREET: 
IWN~']I,:(; Tl [[~CE t-:.\STU\f y i\UY'1C S:\ln r rNr: OF r:r I IS STI·U:FT )~ l·f:TT .-\;\IJ Ii 
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:\ RfGHT ANCU:: WfSTLRL Y 50 FEET; THENC!:: .\ r· :\ R.l<_!flT :\0:GL!-_ NOR lTlERLY 
I ()IJ FEtT ro THE [JOINT OF BECi[NNl'.\(_J_ 

BEING,\ P.-\!<J OF 50 \/,\RA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCH_ FlVl:: 

8EGIN0lNG AT A POINT ON THE SOUT! fERLY LINE UF 1-:LUS STREET DfSTX\T 
rHEREON 137 fEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY Ul\E Of 
MASO.:.I STREET; RUNNING T!IF~CE EASTERLY AND ALO\G S:\10 LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 NCHES: THENCE AT A RIGHT :\NGLE SOUTl!ERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES: THENCE Ar A RIGHT A>IGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 !!\CHES: 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK >JO. l 7 l. 

PARCEL SIX: 

1:3EGl1'.'NING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE UF EDDY STREET. DISTA(';T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 Il'iCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LI'.!E OF MASON 
STREET, RUN'.!ING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 105 
FEET J INCHES TO THE ~ORTHWESTERL Y CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), I 85.625' MEASURED. TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET :\ORTH; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES: 
THENCE AT A RIGIIT .\NGIF SOLTHERLY 10 FEET, 6 INCHES~ THEl'iCE •\TA RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 lNCllES: THE~K'E .\I',\ RIGHT ANCl!.E SOLTHERL Y 
175 FEFT (DEED), 175.125' MEASURED. TO THE TRUE POll\T OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

[)FC!l/\iNll'Ki ;\ft\ POINT FOR1v!ED B \ Tl IL: 1:--; I LRSECIIU0l ur- rnr NORTHERLY 
I IM~ or· FDDY STREFT .\:-.:D THF FA:-; lTRL Y Ll\;F OF f\1"\SON STREET: RL N)Jl"JC 
I l·lf ~<U''. [ \'i I LR! \' \I 1 1\Ci ;_;,\][)\CW l flf-IZI YI IN[ rlF FDDY S f'P.FFT +.' H·U 
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In Witness Whereof. Gr::rntor has hereunto set Grantor's banJ :ind seal the Jay ~rnd year 
first above writt.:n. 

BRE PARC 55 O\VNER LLC. 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: --- --~,tt___ --·--
Name: Glenn / a ,,.,,,. 
Title: Managi g Director and Vice President 



\r,1re u{SflV YORK 
( c!wuy o/NDV YO!U.: 

On the lf2.~ day of Fchruary in the year 2015 before me. the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn A.Iba, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
c:.wcuteJ the sami;: in his/bcr capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalf of 'Nhich the individual acted. executed the instrument. 

??._£_ ~~ 
Notary Public 

AOOINASSA 
NOTAAY PVSUC, Stm of Nsw YO('I( 

No. 01AS1J1~10 
Quelffied in l(lng8 Co<J\'lt;' 
~ E1;pjfoo Ma-1 ?1, 2016 


